EXHIBIT "A"

[Form of Lease]

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY PULASKI COUNTY FISCAL COURT

ORDINANCE NO. 240. 5

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING ADDITIONAL FEES AND COSTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING EXPENSES RELATED TO COURT FACILITIES

WHEREAS, KRS 23.A.220 and KRS 24A.185 provide for fiscal courts to access, by ordinance, additional fees and costs in Circuit and District Courts in civil and criminal cases up to a maximum stated in said statutes for the purpose of paying expenses for court facilities, bonds related to them, and administration thereof; and

WHEREAS, KRS 64.091 provides for fiscal courts to access, by ordinance, additional fees on service of subpoenas and civil summons by the local sheriff, up to a maximum stated in KRS 64.091, for the purpose of paying expenses for court facilities, bonds related to them, and administration thereof;

NOW THERFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, as follows:

Section 1. The following fees and costs in civil and criminal cases in Pulaski County Circuit and District Courts are assessed for the purposes set forth in KRS 23A.220 and KRS 24A.185:

- a) A fee of \$25.00 is added to the court costs in civil cases in Circuit Court;
- b) A cost of \$25.00 is added to the court costs a defendant is required to pay in criminal cases in Circuit Court;
- c) A fee of \$25.00 is added to filing fees in civil cases appealed from Circuit Court to the Court of Appeals;
 - d) A cost of \$10.00 is added to the court costs for each traffic offense in District Court:
 - e) A fee of \$10.00 is added to filing fees in probate cases in District Court;
- f) A cost of \$20.00 is added to the court costs a defendant is required to pay in misdemeanor cases in District Court;
 - g) A fee of \$10.00 is added to filing fees in small claims cases in District Court; and
 - h) A fee of \$10.00 is added to filing fees in civil cases in District Court.

Section 2. The following fees are assessed on the service of subpoenas and civil summons by the Pulaski County Sheriff for the purposes set forth in KRS 64.091;

- a) A fee of \$10.00 is added to the fees normally charged by the local sheriff to the person requesting service of a subpoena; and
- b) A fee of 10.00 is added to the fees normally charged by the local sheriff to the person requesting service of a civil summons.
- Section 3. The Pulaski County Sheriff shall not later than monthly remit to the Pulaski County Fiscal Court all fees collected pursuant to this ordinance.

Section 4. All fees and costs collected by the Pulaski County Circuit Clerk shall be forwarded to the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Finance and Administration Cabinet not later than monthly for remittance to the Pulaski County Fiscal Court.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after adoption and publication according to law.

FIRST READING:	March 10, 2015	-
SECOND READING:	March 24, 2015	

APPROVED:

STEPHEN B. KELLEY
COUNTY JUDGE-EXECUTIVE

ATTEST:

LINDA BURNETT COUNTY CLERK